

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: PROCESSED EGG PRODUCTS :  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION : MDL No. 2002  
: 08-md-02002  
:  
THIS DOCUMENT APPLIES TO: :  
All Direct Purchaser Actions :

---

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT  
BETWEEN PLAINTIFFS AND SPARBOE FARMS, INC.  
AND  
PRELIMINARY CERTIFICATION OF CLASS ACTION  
FOR PURPOSES OF SETTLEMENT

---

Dated: June 22, 2009

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Steven A. Asher

Steven A. Asher

**WEINSTEIN KITCHENOFF & ASHER LLC**

1845 Walnut Street, Suite 1100

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 545-7200

(215) 545-6536 (fax)

[asher@wka-law.com](mailto:asher@wka-law.com)

*Interim Co-Lead Counsel and Liaison Counsel for  
Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs*

Michael D. Hausfeld

**HAUSFELD LLP**

1700 K Street NW

Suite 650

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 540-7200

(202) 540-7201 (fax)

[mhausfeld@hausfeldllp.com](mailto:mhausfeld@hausfeldllp.com)

*Interim Co-Lead Counsel for Direct Purchaser  
Plaintiffs*

Stanley D. Bernstein  
**BERNSTEIN LIEBHARD LLP**  
10 East 40th Street, 22nd Floor  
New York, New York 10016  
(212) 779-1414  
(212) 779-3218 (fax)  
[bernstein@bernlieb.com](mailto:bernstein@bernlieb.com)

*Interim Co-Lead Counsel for Direct Purchaser  
Plaintiffs*

Stephen D. Susman  
**SUSMAN GODFREY LLP**  
654 Madison Avenue, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10065-8404  
212-336-8330  
212- 336-8340 (fax)  
[SSusman@SusmanGodfrey.com](mailto:SSusman@SusmanGodfrey.com)

*Interim Co-Lead Counsel for Direct Purchaser  
Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION ....	2
II.	BACKGROUND ....	3
	A.    The Litigation ....	3
	B.    The Settlement Negotiations ....	4
III.	PROVISIONS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ....	6
	A.    The Settlement Class ....	6
	B.    Release Provisions In The Settlement Agreement ....	7
	C.    Cooperation Provision In The Settlement Agreement ....	7
IV.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS SUFFICIENTLY FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE ....	8
	A.    Standard for Granting Preliminary Approval Of The Settlement ....	8
	B.    The Negotiation Process With Sparboe Supports A Finding That The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable And Adequate ....	10
	C.    The Expense and Uncertainty Of Continued Litigation Against Sparboe Supports A Finding That The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable And Adequate ....	11
	D.    The Settlement Agreement’s Cooperation Provision Supports A Finding That The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate ....	13
	E.    Plaintiffs Will Submit A Notice Plan ....	16
V.	PRELIMINARY CERTIFICATION OF THE PROPOSED SPARBOE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS WARRANTED ....	18
	A.    This Case Satisfies The Prerequisites Of Rule 23(a) ....	19
	1.    The Settlement Class is sufficiently numerous ....	19
	2.    There are common questions of law and fact ....	20
	3.    The Representative Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of those of the Settlement Class ....	22

4. The Representative Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the Class .... 23
- B. The Representative Plaintiffs' Claims Satisfy The Prerequisites Of Rule 23(b)(3) .... 24
1. Common legal and factual questions predominate .... 24
  2. A class action is superior to other methods of adjudication .... 27
- VI. CONCLUSION .... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S.591 (1997)	24, 25, 27
.....	
<i>Austin v. Pa. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1437 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	10
.....	
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	22
.....	
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977)	23
.....	
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	13
.....	
<i>Danny Kresky Enter. Corp. v. Magid</i> , 716 F.2d 206 (3d Cir. 1983)	25
.....	
<i>Denny v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
.....	
<i>Denney v. Jenkins &amp; Gilchrist</i> , 230 F.R.D. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	15
.....	
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	9
.....	
<i>Green v. American Express Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	17
.....	
<i>Hanrahan v. Britt</i> , 174 F.R.D. 356 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	10
.....	
<i>Hedges Enterprises, Inc. v. Continental Group, Inc.</i> , 81 F.R.D. 461 (E.D. Pa. 1979)	26
.....	
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1992)	22
.....	
<i>In re Amicillin Antitrust Litig.</i> , 82 F.R.D. 652 (D.D.C. 1979)	15
.....	
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 23316645 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 5, 2003)	10
.....	

<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1068807 (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2004)	8, 9, 10, 14
<i>In re Beef Industry Antitrust Litig.</i> , 607 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. Tex. 1979)	15, 19
<i>In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995)	12-13
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 1981 WL 2093 (S.D. Tex. June 4, 1981), <i>aff'd</i> 659 F.2d 1322, 1329 (5th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 82 F.R.D 143 (E.D. Pa. 1979)	26
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Pa. 1999)	20, 21, 25
<i>In re General Instruments Sec. Litig.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	13
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	8, 9-10
<i>In re Ikon Office Supplies Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	14, 18
<i>In re Ivan F. Boesky Sec. Litig.</i> , 948 F.2d 1358 (2nd Cir. 1991)	15
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 2699390 (D.N.J. April 14, 2008)	21, 24, 25
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)	25
<i>In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.</i> , 213 F.R.D 180 (D.N.J. 2003)	21, 22, 25

<i>In re Microcrystalline Cellulose Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 79 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	21, 22, 26
<i>In re Mid-Atlantic Toyota Antitrust Litig.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 1379 (D.C. Md. 1983)	8, 14
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	12, 20
<i>In re OSB Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2253418 (E.D. Pa. August 3, 2007)	21
<i>In re Pet Food Products Liability Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 4937632 (D.N.J. Nov. 18, 2008)	18
<i>In re Plywood Antitrust Litig.</i> , 76 F.R.D 570 (E.D. La. 1976)	25
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Krell v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 525 U.S. 1114 (1999)	8, 9, 27
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	19
<i>In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005).	12
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	9
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	20
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	9, 19
<i>Lake v. First Nationwide Bank</i> , 156 F.R.D. 615 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	10
<i>Marsden v. Select Medical Corp.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 480, 484 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	20
<i>MCI Commc'ns Corp. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1982)	12

<i>Minpeco, S.A. v. Hunt</i> , 127 F.R.D. 460 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	15
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	24-25
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Com’n of City and County of San Francisco</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Petruzzi’s Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 292 (M.D. Pa. 1995)	10
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Thomas v. NCO Financial Sys.</i> , 2002 WL 1773035 (E.D. Pa. July 31, 2002)	9
<i>U.S. Football League v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 644 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	12
<i>Walsh v. Great Atlantic &amp; Pacific Tea Co., Inc.</i> , 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Weisfeld v. Sun Chemical Corp.</i> , 210 F.R.D 136 (D.N.J. 2002)	21
<i>Weseley v. Spear</i> , 711 F. Supp. 713 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)	11

**Statutes and Rules**

15 U.S.C. § 1	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	19, 22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	24, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	17

**Other**

2 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 11.41 (3d ed. 1992)	10
---	----



3 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 8:18 (4th ed.) ..... 17

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 18.05-15 (3d ed. 1992) ..... 20

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11:25 (4th ed. 2002) ..... 8
